Value of Private Construction Put in Place - Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate
(Millions of dollars. Details may not add to totals since all types of construction are not shown separately.)

Percent change
Oct 2016 from -

Oct Sep Aug Jul Jun Oct Sep Oct

Type of Construction: 2016 2016' 2016' 2016 2016 2015 2016 2015
Total Private Construction* 885,850 887,410 888,423 884,852 867,941 845,719 -0.2 4.7
Residential (inc. Improvements)2 466,238 458,782 456,206 456,586 448,142 445,361 1.6 4.7
New single family 243,483 236,849 236,988 238,595 238,605 247,463 2.8 -1.6

New multi-family 63,696 61,942 61,059 59,698 60,449 57,185 2.8 11.4
Nonresidential 419,612 428,628 432,217 428,265 419,799 400,358 -2.1 4.8
Lodging 27,164 27,760 27,811 27,208 27,384 22,065 -2.1 23.1
Office 62,671 63,925 64,025 62,651 61,163 48,793 -2.0 28.4
General 60,368 61,818 61,533 60,674 58,755 46,893 -2.3 28.7
Financial 1,682 1,509 1,656 1,566 1,650 1,733 11.5 -2.9
Commercial (inc. Farm) 70,657 71,188 71,406 70,063 68,513 66,589 -0.7 6.1
Automotive 6,894 6,884 6,759 6,491 6,153 5,236 0.1 31.7
Sales 2,830 2,751 2,668 2,745 2,454 2,322 2.9 21.9
Service/parts 2,961 3,072 3,153 2,879 2,881 2,224 -3.6 331

Parking 1,102 1,061 938 868 818 690 3.9 59.7
Food/beverage 7,478 8,016 8,421 6,922 6,309 6,835 -6.7 9.4

Food 3,446 3,605 3,333 2,804 3,112 2,494 -4.4 38.2
Dining/drinking 2,257 2,640 3,116 2,963 2,435 2,556 -14.5 -11.7
Multi-retail 20,968 20,764 20,520 20,374 19,715 20,064 1.0 4.5
General merchandise 2,651 2,788 3,465 3,018 2,598 2,551 -4.9 3.9
Shopping center 14,065 13,966 13,481 13,420 13,641 13,728 0.7 25
Shopping mall 3,786 3,540 2,948 3,040 2,814 2,682 6.9 41.2

Other commercial 5,324 5,496 5,968 6,150 6,029 5,979 -3.1 -11.0

Drug store 384 425 395 542 634 496 -9.6 -22.6

Building supply store 351 415 541 651 717 541 -15.4 -35.1

Other stores 3,502 3,441 3,868 3,683 3,601 3,334 1.8 5.0
Warehouse 18,754 18,962 19,207 19,534 19,644 17,454 -1.1 7.4
General commercial 16,926 16,981 17,166 17,573 17,736 16,096 -0.3 5.2
Mini-storage 1,793 1,944 1,988 1,891 1,873 1,277 -7.8 40.4

Health Care 32,563 33,680 33,566 32,443 33,228 31,866 -3.3 2.2
Hospital 21,831 22,367 21,923 21,419 21,174 21,322 -2.4 2.4
Medical building 7,004 7,590 7,616 7,126 8,266 6,979 1.7 0.4

Special care 3,728 3,724 4,026 3,899 3,788 3,565 0.1 4.6



Value of Private Construction Put in Place - Seasonally Adjusted Annual Rate

(Millions of dollars. Details may not add to totals since all types of construction are not shown separately.)

Type of Construction:

Educational

Preschool

Primary/secondary

Higher education
Instructional
Dormitory
Sports/recreation

Other educational
Gallery/museum

Religious
House of worship
Other religious
Auxiliary building

Amusement and Recreation
Theme/amusement park
Sports
Fitness
Performance/meeting center
Social center
Movie theater/studio

Transportation
Air
Land

Communication

Power (inc. Gas and Oil)
Electric

Manufacturing
Food/beverage/tobacco
Chemical
Plastic/rubber
Nonmetallic mineral
Fabricated metal
Computer/electronic/electrical
Transportation equipment

PPreliminary 'Revised

Total private construction includes the following categories of construction not shown separately:
public safety, highway and street, sewage and waste disposal, water supply, and conservation and development.

Oct
2016

20,215
457
3,715
13,674
6,333
4,990
997
1,849
1,462

3,286
2,898
388
263

12,189
2,081
4,053
1,272

926
1,044
925

12,443
1,138
11,222

19,262

84,986
65,124

73,365
5,369
37,206
3,617
1,167
2,279
1,283
11,408

Sep
2016

20,929
522
3,549
14,611
6,966
5,088
1,271
1,781
1,360

3,677
3,174
504
369

12,258
2,334
4,049
1,188
1,023

952
717

11,843
1,235
10,526

18,578

88,769
67,898

75,187
5,428
37,530
3,833
966
2,084
1,557
11,981

Aug
2016"

19,236
271
3,398
13,439
6,478
4,619
983
1,778
1,401

3,911
3,380
531
346

12,410
2,376
4,231
1,253

951
900
834

11,622
1,193
10,359

18,875

90,021
68,792

78,434
6,441
39,298
3,878
818
2,713
1,868
11,538

Jul
2016

19,018
503
3,222
13,108
6,390
4,551
802
1,807
1,450

3,791
3,297
494
319

11,955
2,446
4,171
1,107

911
816
825

13,053
1,338
11,622

18,910

90,229
68,309

77,978
6,001
39,630
3,359
1,079
3,076
1,730
11,195

%private residential improvements does not include expenditures to rental, vacant, or seasonal properties.

Jun
2016

18,057
402
2,913
12,434
5,854
4,324
903
1,920
1,445

3,896
3,295
601
331

12,261
2,235
4,779
1,018

816
785
842

12,840
1,177
11,566

18,712

89,844
68,001

72,806
5,475
36,851
3,778
834
2,292
1,903
10,692

Oct
2015

17,136
322
3,135
11,857
5,208
4,106
1,068
1,547
1,087

3,834
3,187
648
443

10,459
1,158
4,149

989
558
899
818

13,746
812
12,669

21,881

82,289
57,413

80,016
5,852
38,967
2,965
1,302
1,295
2,886
12,444

Percent change
Oct 2016 from -

Sep
2016

-3.4
-12.5
4.7
-6.4
-9.1
-1.9
-21.6
3.8
7.5

-10.6

-8.7
-23.0
-28.7

-0.6
-10.8
0.1
7.1
-9.5
9.7
29.0

51
-7.9
6.6

3.7

-4.3
-4.1

-2.4
-1.1
-0.9
-5.6
20.8
9.4
-17.6
-4.8

Oct
2015

18.0
41.9
18.5
15.3
21.6
21.5
-6.6
19.5
345

-14.3

-9.1
-40.1
-40.6

16.5
79.7
-2.3
28.6
65.9
16.1
13.1

-9.5
40.1
-11.4

-12.0

3.3
13.4

-8.3
-8.3
-4.5
22.0
-10.4
76.0
-55.5
-8.3
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